

No. 17-2

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF 12 BUSINESS AND CONSUMER  
ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. Permitting U.S. Law Enforcement To Use Warrants To Obtain Data Stored On Non-U.S. Servers Would Seriously Harm U.S. Economic And Security Interests. ....	7
A. Cloud computing produces substantial economic benefits for the U.S. economy.....	7
B. The government’s expansive interpretation of Section 2703 would cause businesses and individuals to shun U.S. cloud services providers. ....	13
C. The government’s position would impose conflicting legal obligations on cloud services providers.....	17
D. Endorsing the government’s interpretation of Section 2703 will open the door to foreign nations’ assertion of the same sweeping authority, undermining privacy and security of U.S. individuals and businesses. ....	20
II. Section 2703(a) Warrants Cannot Compel Production Of Electronic Information Stored Outside The United States. ....	23
A. The Stored Communications Act focuses on the location where the data is stored, not the place of its disclosure. ....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The traditional territorial limitation on searches confirms that the Act focuses on where data is stored. ....	25
C. The government’s analogy to subpoena authority is undermined by its position in <i>Carpenter</i> . ....	31
III. The Government’s Law Enforcement Concerns Do Not Justify Its Construction Of The Statute And Are Properly Addressed To Congress. ....	32
Conclusion .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , No. 16-402 .....	31, 36
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878) .....	32
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v.</i> <i>Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	26
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	36
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	26
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	7, 8
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Odeh</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	27
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2702.....	20, 25
§ 2703.....	19, 24
§ 2705.....	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....	25
Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance Between the European Union and the United States of America, T.I.A.S. 10-201.1 (June 25, 2003).....	19, 32
Convention on Cybercrime	
Art. 18.....	29, 30
Art. 27.....	28
Art. 29.....	28
Art. 31.....	28
Art. 32.....	29
Art. 35.....	29
Marco Civil (Law 12965/2014), art. 11.....	21
Regulation (EU) 2016/479 of the European Parliament and of the Council of April 27, 2016 on the Protection of Natural Persons with Regard to the Processing of Personal Data and on the Free Movement of Such Data, and Repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation), 2016 O.J. (L 119) 1.....	17, 18
Art. 15.....	19
Art. 45-47.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>	
Art. 45-49.....	18	
Art. 48.....	18	
Art. 49.....	18, 19	
Art. 82.....	20	
Art. 83.....	20	
Recital 115.....	18	
Treaty Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Ireland on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, T.I.A.S. 13137 (Jan. 18, 2001) .....		28
<b>Other Authorities</b>		
<i>2017 Top Markets Report: Cloud Computing Sector Snapshot</i> , U.S. Int'l Trade Admin. (2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/19t5Dn">https://goo.gl/19t5Dn</a> .....		12
Ajmal Kohgadai, <i>12 Must-Know Statistics on Cloud Usage in the Enterprise</i> , Skyhigh, <a href="https://goo.gl/2RJkzc">https://goo.gl/2RJkzc</a> .....		11
Ashley Baker, <i>The Supreme Court Should Exercise Judicial Restraint in Microsoft Data Case</i> , The Hill (Oct. 22, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/KTH7SL">https://goo.gl/KTH7SL</a> .....		15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Avidan Y. Cover, <i>Corporate Avatars and the Erosion of the Populist Fourth Amendment</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 1441 (2015).....	16
Center for Democracy & Technology, <i>Yahoo! Protects User Privacy — and Gets Fined?</i> (July 11, 2009), <a href="https://goo.gl/26R7ge">https://goo.gl/26R7ge</a> .....	22
Council of Europe, <i>Cybercrime: Towards a Protocol on Evidence in the Cloud</i> (June 8, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/ji756p">https://goo.gl/ji756p</a> .....	30
Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>The Rule of Law on the Internet and in the Wider Digital World</i> (2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/G9iRWj">https://goo.gl/G9iRWj</a> .....	27
Damon C. Andrews & John M. Newman, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Choice of Law in the Cloud</i> , 73 Md. L. Rev. 313 (2013) .....	10
Daniel Castro & Alan McQuinn, <i>Beyond the USA Freedom Act: How U.S. Surveillance Still Subverts U.S. Competitiveness</i> , Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (June 2015), <a href="https://goo.gl/bauuar">https://goo.gl/bauuar</a> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Danielle Kehl et al., <i>Surveillance Costs: The NSA’s Impact on the Economy, Internet Freedom &amp; Cybersecurity</i> , New Am.’s Open Tech. Inst. (July 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/VUuBJi">https://goo.gl/VUuBJi</a> .....	14
<i>Data Privacy</i> , Amazon Web Servs., <a href="https://goo.gl/YR7818">https://goo.gl/YR7818</a> .....	13
<i>Data Stored Abroad: Ensuring Lawful Access and Privacy Protection in the Digital Era: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 115th Cong. (2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/X4WKwq">https://goo.gl/X4WKwq</a> .....	30, 35
Ed Moyle, <i>Storing Data in the Cloud: Addressing Data Location Security Issues</i> , TechTarget (Aug. 6, 2013), <a href="https://goo.gl/51kBtK">https://goo.gl/51kBtK</a> .....	13
Elana Tyrangiel, <i>Reforming the Electronic Communications Privacy Act</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Sept. 16, 2015), <a href="https://goo.gl/PCgu1x">https://goo.gl/PCgu1x</a> .....	34
Elijah Yip & Martin E. Hsia, <i>Confidentiality in the Cloud: The Ethics of Using Cloud Services in the Practice of Law</i> , 31 <i>Computer &amp; Internet Law</i> 1 (2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/D7WqX3">https://goo.gl/D7WqX3</a> .....	10
<i>Explanatory Report to the Convention on Cybercrime</i> (2001), <a href="https://goo.gl/9HxfkS">https://goo.gl/9HxfkS</a> .....	29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Google Cloud Platform, <a href="https://goo.gl/0JfVEN">https://goo.gl/0JfVEN</a> .....	13
<i>IBM Cloud Object Storage: FAQ</i> , IBM, <a href="https://goo.gl/xVNj3S">https://goo.gl/xVNj3S</a> .....	13
<i>International Conflicts of Law Concerning Cross Border Data Flow and Law Enforcement Requests: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (Feb. 25, 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/8bp5sV">https://goo.gl/8bp5sV</a> .....	21, 22, 33
James Manyika et al., <i>Disruptive Technologies: Advances that Will Transform Life, Business, and the Global Economy</i> , McKinsey Glob. Inst., McKinsey & Co. (May 2013), <a href="https://goo.gl/d2EX5h">https://goo.gl/d2EX5h</a> .....	11
Jared A. Harshbarger, <i>Cloud Computing Providers and Data Security Law: Building Trust with United States Companies</i> , 16 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 229 (2011).....	7
Jennifer Daskal, <i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Across Borders: The Evolving Security and Rights Issues</i> , 8 J. Nat’l Security L. & Pol’y 473 (2016) .....	17, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jorge Pardo et al., <i>2016 Top Markets Report – Cloud Computing</i> , U.S. Int’l Trade Admin. (Apr. 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/UHee97">https://goo.gl/UHee97</a> .....	12, 14
Lee Rainie & Shiva Maniam, <i>Americans Feel the Tensions Between Privacy and Security Concerns</i> , Pew Research Center (Feb. 19, 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/zfetT5">https://goo.gl/zfetT5</a> .....	14
Lee Badger et al., Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Cloud Computing Synopsis and Recommendations</i> (2012), <a href="https://goo.gl/KNlaJM">https://goo.gl/KNlaJM</a> .....	10
Letter from Act   The App Association et al. to Senators Orrin Hatch & Chris Coons (July 27, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/SygvVz">https://goo.gl/SygvVz</a> .....	11
Letter from Apple et al. to Senator Orrin Hatch et al. (Aug. 1, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/eX3KY3">https://goo.gl/eX3KY3</a> .....	14
Louis Columbus, <i>Roundup of Cloud Computing Forecasts, 2017</i> , Forbes (Apr. 29, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/emhgTV">https://goo.gl/emhgTV</a> .....	11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lukáš Hendrych, <i>Jourová: I Will Launch a Massive Information Campaign on Data Protection</i> , Euractiv (May 5, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/b2XsBv">https://goo.gl/b2XsBv</a> .....	15
Luke Graham, <i>Ransomware Can Cost Firms Over \$700,000; Cloud Computing May Provide the Protection They Need</i> , CNBC (Aug. 4, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/TTMb7Q">https://goo.gl/TTMb7Q</a> .....	10
Margot E. Kaminski, <i>Standing After Snowden: Lessons on Privacy Harm from National Security Surveillance Litigation</i> , 66 DePaul L. Rev. 413 (2017) .....	14
Mario Aguilar, <i>How Xbox Live’s Cloud Computing Could Make Games That Last Forever</i> , Gizmodo (Oct. 15, 2013), <a href="https://goo.gl/oFkyLr">https://goo.gl/oFkyLr</a> .....	9
Mark Brinda & Michael Heric, <i>The Changing Faces of the Cloud</i> , Bain & Co. (2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/dx1A4C">https://goo.gl/dx1A4C</a> .....	12
Michael W. Price, <i>Rethinking Privacy: Fourth Amendment “Papers” and the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 8 J. Nat’l Security L. & Pol’y 247 (2016) .....	9-10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Nancy J. King & V.T. Raja, <i>What Do They Really Know About Me in the Cloud? A Comparative Law Perspective on Protecting Privacy and Security of Sensitive Consumer Data</i> , 50 Am. Bus. L.J. 413 (2013) .....	9
Natasha Lomas, <i>Facebook Fined €1.2M for Privacy Violations in Spain</i> , TechCrunch (Sept. 11, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/csvgPC">https://goo.gl/csvgPC</a> .....	19
Natasha Lomas, <i>Facebook Faces Fines Of \$268K Per Day For Tracking Non-Users In Belgium</i> , TechCrunch (Nov. 11, 2015), <a href="https://goo.gl/LXXhFi">https://goo.gl/LXXhFi</a> .....	19
Ned Schultheis, Note, <i>Warrants in the Clouds: How Extraterritorial Application of the Stored Communications Act Threatens the United States' Cloud Storage Industry</i> , 9 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 661 (2015) .....	15
Nigel Cory, <i>Cross-Border Data Flows: Where Are the Barriers, and What Do They Cost?</i> , Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (May 1, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/9xzTmL">https://goo.gl/9xzTmL</a> .....	15
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 373 (2014) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Paul M. Schwartz, <i>Information Privacy in the Cloud</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1623 (2013).....	12
Paul M. Schwartz & Karl-Nikolaus Peifer, <i>Transatlantic Data Privacy Law</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 115 (2017) .....	16
Quentin Hardy, <i>As a Data Deluge Grows, Companies Rethink Storage</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 14, 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/HgB1Nc">https://goo.gl/HgB1Nc</a> .....	8
Rachel Kaser, <i>A Belgian Court Fined Microsoft's Skype \$36,000</i> , Bus. Insider (Nov. 16, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/R9NzLH">https://goo.gl/R9NzLH</a> .....	22
Tom Coughlin, <i>The Costs of Storage</i> , Forbes (July 24, 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/UXFZnE">https://goo.gl/UXFZnE</a> .....	8
Wei Chen Lin, Comment, <i>Where Are Your Papers?: The Fourth Amendment, the Stored Communications Act, the Third-Party Doctrine, the Cloud, and Encryption</i> , 65 DePaul L. Rev. 1093 (2016).....	11
<i>Where Your Data Is Located</i> , Microsoft, <a href="https://goo.gl/CEKQHm">https://goo.gl/CEKQHm</a> .....	13
